TransGuard ®
Automotive Series
CIRCUIT PROTECTION IN AUTOMOTIVE
APPLICATIONS
The following applications and schematic diagrams show where
TransGuards® might be used to suppress various transient voltages:
• Automotive Transients
• LIN Bus

Radial Varistor, Miniature MAC,
TransFeed Automotive Series
ALL Power Line
TransFeed Automotive Series,
Controlled Capacitance 10-100 Mbps Cutoff Frequency
– transient suppression products –
The Important Information/Disclaimer is incorporated in the catalog where these specifications came from or available
online at www.kyocera-avx.com/disclaimer/ by reference and should be reviewed in full before placing any order.
136
Automotive Application (TransGuard®)
Multilayer Transient Voltage Protection Circuit
Protection in Automotive Applications
LIN BUS
Component Product Part number Specification
V1 Multilayer Varistor VCAS080518C400RP 0805, 18Vdc, 0.3J, 120A, 550pF typ
Car Battery
Voltage
Regulator
NCV8502

ECU
BP
BM
V2V1
VCC
– transient suppression products –
The Important Information/Disclaimer is incorporated in the catalog where these specifications came from or available
online at www.kyocera-avx.com/disclaimer/ by reference and should be reviewed in full before placing any order.
138
Automotive Application (TransGuard®)
Multilayer Transient Voltage Protection Circuit
Protection in Automotive Applications
ELECTRIC POWER STEERING
Component Product Part number Specification
V1 Multilayer Varistor VCAS121018J390RP 1210, 18Vdc, 1.5J, 500A, 3100pF typ
OUT
VPWR
OUT
GND

BAS21 D4
33k
TF1001L-2 D3
L1
– transient suppression products –
The Important Information/Disclaimer is incorporated in the catalog where these specifications came from or available
online at www.kyocera-avx.com/disclaimer/ by reference and should be reviewed in full before placing any order.
139
Automotive Application (TransGuard®)
Multilayer Transient Voltage Protection Circuit
Protection in Automotive Applications
SEAT MOTOR CIRCUIT
LED DOOR LAMP
Component Product Part number Specification
V1 Multilayer Varistor VCAS040218X400WP 0402, 18Vdc, 0.05J, 20A, 65pF typ
V2 Multilayer Varistor VCAS121018J390RP 1210, 18Vdc, 1.5J, 500A, 3100 pF typ
Component Product Part number Specification
V1 Multilayer Varistor VCAS120618D400RP 1206, 18Vdc, 0.4J, 150A, 900pF typ
M
V2
V1
2Q1Q

EN_1
EN_2
FB
VCC
V1
– transient suppression products –
The Important Information/Disclaimer is incorporated in the catalog where these specifications came from or available
online at www.kyocera-avx.com/disclaimer/ by reference and should be reviewed in full before placing any order.
140
Automotive Application (TransGuard®)
Multilayer Transient Voltage Protection Circuit
Protection in Automotive Applications
DRIVE BY WIRE – THROTTLE
Component Product Part number Specification
V1, V2 Multilayer Varistor VCAS080518C400DP 0805, 18Vdc, 0.3J, 120A, 550pF typ
V3, V4 TransFeed V2AF118X500Y3DDP 0805, 18Vdc, 0.05J, 20A, 75pF typ
XTAL 13MHz
C5
V4

Voltage
ECU
– transient suppression products –
The Important Information/Disclaimer is incorporated in the catalog where these specifications came from or available
online at www.kyocera-avx.com/disclaimer/ by reference and should be reviewed in full before placing any order.
141
Automotive Application (TransGuard®)
Multilayer Transient Voltage Protection Circuit
Protection in Automotive Applications
KEYLESS ENTRY
VOLTAGE REGULATOR
Component Product Part number Specification
V1, V2, V3, V4 Multilayer Varistor MAV0010DP 0603, 52Vac, 110 Pk-Pk @ 125kHz,
0.015J, 2A, 22pF Max
V5, V6 Multilayer Varistor VCAS04AG183R0YATWA 0402, 18Vdc, 3pF Max
Component Product Part number Specification
V1 Multilayer Varistor VCAS080518C400DP 0805, 18Vdc, 0.3J, 120A, 550pF typ
125kHz
Inductive

C1 C2
1N914
C3
V1
– transient suppression products –
The Important Information/Disclaimer is incorporated in the catalog where these specifications came from or available
online at www.kyocera-avx.com/disclaimer/ by reference and should be reviewed in full before placing any order.
142
Automotive Application (TransGuard®)
Multilayer Transient Voltage Protection Circuit
Protection in Automotive Applications
BLUETOOTH
Component Product Part number Specification
V1 Multilayer Varistor VCAS080518C400DP 0805, 18Vdc, 0.3J, 120A, 550pF typ
V2, V3 Multilayer Varistor VCAS060314A300DP 0603, 14Vdc, 0.1J, 30A, 350pF typ
V4 Multilayer Varistor VCAS06AG183R0YAT3A 0603, 18Vdc, 3pF max
V5 Multilayer Varistor VCAS040218X400WP 0402, 18Vdc, 0.05J, 20A, 65pF typ
V1
Supply
Voltage

MIC_IN KEYPAD
SWITCHES
I/O
CLK+CLK-
C4
XTAL 13MHz
– transient suppression products –
The Important Information/Disclaimer is incorporated in the catalog where these specifications came from or available
online at www.kyocera-avx.com/disclaimer/ by reference and should be reviewed in full before placing any order.
143
Automotive Application (TransGuard®)
Multilayer Transient Voltage Protection Circuit
Protection in Automotive Applications
Component Product Part number Specification
V1 Multilayer Varistor VCAS120618E380 1206, 18Vdc, 0.5J, 200A, 930pF
V2 Multilayer Varistor VCAS060318A400 0603, 18Vdc, 0.1J, 30A, 150pF
V3 Multilayer Varistor VCAS06LC18X500 0603, 18Vdc, 0.05J, 30A, 50pF
LED DRIVER
MAX 16806
IN
EN